Provide for defeasance of a portion of the ISO’s obligations with respect to the 2009A Bonds through the use of
ISO internal funds;

Authorize the distribution of a preliminary official statement and an official statement relating to the marketing
and sale with respect to the Bond Offering;

Procure bond insurance to secure such bonds to the extent determined advantageous by the ISO Management,
and to enter into agreements related thereto; and

To take any and all other actions necessary to effectuate the Bond Offering.

Moved:  Bhagwat  Second:  Maullin

Board Action:  Passed   Vote Count:  5-0-0

Bhagwat   Y
Foster   Y
Galiteva   Y
Maullin   Y
Olsen   Y

Motion Number:  2013-07-G2

Exhibit C

California Independent System Operator Corporation
Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

March 31, 2013
03/31/2013

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Balance
 Balance Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments After

Line March 31, For Issuance For Repayment For Bond Pro Forma
No. Title of Account (FERC Account) 2013 of New Bonds of Bonds Amortization Adjustments

1 ASSETS AND OTHER DEBITS
2 Utility Plant
3 Utility Plant (101-106,114) 575,418,672$  575,418,672$
4 Construction Work in Progress (107) 7,218,494   7,218,494
5 Total Utility Plant 582,637,166   582,637,166
6 (Less) Accum. Prov. For Depr. Amor. Depl. (108,110,111,115) 345,048,400   345,048,400
7 Net Utility Plant 237,588,766   237,588,766
8
9 Other Property and Investments
10 Nonutility Property (121) 200,050   200,050
11 Other Investments (124) 90,738,839   90,738,839
12 Other Special Funds (128) 324,591,993   20,041,790   1,715,188   39,601   346,388,572
13 Total Other Property and Investments 415,530,882   20,041,790   1,715,188   39,601   437,327,461
14
15 Current and Accrued Assets
16 Cash (131) 8,150,752   192,990,000   (192,990,000)   1,666,940   9,817,692
17 Special Deposits (132-134) 36,928,431   (2,833,090)   (1,715,188)   -   32,380,153
18 Working Fund (135) 2,512   2,512
19 Customer Accounts Receivable (142) 2,111,551   2,111,551
20 Other Accounts Receivable (143) 413,690   413,690
21 Prepayments (165) 5,283,972   5,283,972
22 Interest and Dividends Receivable (171) 650,983   650,983
23 Accrued Utility Revenues (173) 7,184,365   7,184,365
24 Total Current and Accrued Assets 60,726,256   190,156,910   (194,705,188)   1,666,940   57,844,918
25
26 Deferred Debits
27 Unamortized Debt Expense/Loss on Refunding (181) 1,725,232   1,076,300   (1,671,260)   (43,052)   1,087,220
28 Clearing Accounts (184) 768,027   768,027
29 Miscellaneous Deferred Debits (186) 4,106,170   4,106,170
30 Total Deferred Debits 6,599,429   1,076,300   (1,671,260)   (43,052)   5,961,417
31
32 TOTAL ASSETS 720,445,333$ 211,275,000$ (194,661,260)$  1,663,489$   738,722,562$
33
34 See notes to Balance Sheet

Exhibit C

California Independent System Operator Corporation
Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

March 31, 2013
03/31/2013

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Balance
 Balance Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments After

Line March 31, For Issuance For Retirement For Bond Pro Forma
No. Title of Account (FERC Account) 2013 of New Bonds of 2009 Bonds Amortization Adjustments

35 LIABILITIES AND OTHER CREDITS
36 Proprietary Capital
37 Retained Earnings (215, 215.1,216) 149,731,171$  1,275,000$   (48,460)$   2,043,089$   153,000,800$
38 Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (219) 3,319,834   3,319,834
39 Total Proprietary Capital 153,051,005   1,275,000   (48,460)   2,043,089   156,320,634
40
41 Long-Term Debt
42 Bonds (221) 216,455,000   200,510,000   (192,990,000)   223,975,000
43 Unamortized Bond Premium (225) 1,930,712   9,490,000   (1,622,800)   (379,600)   9,418,312
44 Total Long-Term Debt 218,385,712   210,000,000   (194,612,800)   (379,600)   233,393,312
45
46 Other NonCurrent Liabilities
47 Accumulated Provision for Pensions and Benefits (228.3) 14,745,144   14,745,144
48 Total Other NonCurrent Liabilities 14,745,144   -   -   -   14,745,144
49
50 Current and Accrued Liabilities
51 Accounts Payable (232) 19,670,975   19,670,975
52 Customer Deposits (235) 309,484,868   309,484,868
53 Taxes Accrued (236) 22,405   -   22,405
54 Interest Accrued (237) 2,060,803   2,060,803
55 Total Current and Accrued Liabilities 331,239,051   -   -   -   331,239,051

[…]

39 Interest cost - Year 1 (line 13 x line 6); paid from cash account 9,528,235$
40 Principal reduction:
41 Year 1 -$
42 Year 2 4,230,000
43 Year 3 4,355,000
44 Year 4 4,525,000
45 Year 5 4,705,000
46 Years 6 - 25 182,695,000
47 Total 200,510,000$
48 Unamortized Debt Expense (Method - ratably over 25 years)
49 Expense - Year 1 ((line 15 + line 16 + line 17) / 25) 43,052$
50 Bond Premium Amortization (Method - ratably over 25 years)
51 Amortization - Year 1 (line 6 / 25) 379,600$
52 Loss of Refunding of Series A 2009 Bonds (Immediate Recognition)
53 Expense - Year 1 only (line 26 - line 25) 48,460$
54 Revenues
55 Interest rate earned on Money Market funds 0.78545%
56 Interest Income ((line 12) * line 44) 39,601$
57 No adjustment was made to increase GMC revenues to cover the proforma debt service

California Independent System Operator Corporation
Notes to Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

March 31, 2013

Exhibit D

03/31/2013
12-Month Pro Forma Balance

Period Ended Adjustments After
Line March 31, For Bond Pro Forma
No. Title of Account (FERC Account) 2013 Amortization Adjustments

1 Utility Operating Income
2 Operating Revenues (400) 210,657,954$   -$   210,657,954$
3
4 Operating Expenses
5 Operating Expenses (401) 120,980,001   -   120,980,001
6 Maintenance Expenses (402) 34,904,464   -   34,904,464
7 Depreciation Expense (403) 72,899,063   -   72,899,063
8 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes (408.1) 48,267   -   48,267
9 Losses from Disposition of Utility Plant (411) (289,031)   -   (289,031)
10 Total Utility Operating Expenses 228,542,764   -   228,542,764
11
12 Net Utility Operating Loss (17,884,810)   -   (17,884,810)
13
14 Other Income
15
16 Interest and Dividend Income (419) 1,667,590   39,601   1,707,191
17 Miscellaneous Non-operating Income (421) 98,244   -   98,244
18 Other Deductions (426) (199,631)   -   (199,631)
19 Total Other Income 1,566,203   39,601   1,605,804
20
21 Interest Charges
22 Interest on Long-term Debt (427) 13,924,169   (1,666,940)   12,257,229
23 Amortization of Debt Expense/Loss of Refunding (428) 360,122   (1,284,398)   (924,276)
24 Amortization of Bond Premium (429) (943,131)   (278,690)   (1,221,821)
25 Other Interest Expense (431) 1,690,477   -   1,690,477
26 Net Interest Charges 15,031,637   (3,230,028)   11,801,609
27
28 Net Loss (31,350,244)$   3,269,629$   (28,080,615)$
29
30 See notes to Statement of Income

Exhibit D
California Independent System Operator Corporation

Statement of Income (Unaudited)
For the 12-Month Period Ended March 31, 2013

Exhibit D

Line Pro Forma
No. Description Adjustments

1 Issuance of Bonds
2 The Proforma adjustments reflecting the issuance of bonds have the following components:
3
4 Source and Use of Bond Proceeds
5 Bond Proceeds - Par Amount 200,510,000$
6 Bond Proceeds - Net Premium 9,490,000
7 Debt Service Reserve Release 15,000,000
8 DSRFDA Termination Gain 1,275,000
9 Bond Proceeds 226,275,000$

[…]

46 Years 6 - 25 182,695,000
47 Total 200,510,000$
48 Unamortized Debt Expense (Method - ratably over 25 years)
49 Expense - Year 1 ((line 15 + line 16 + line 17) / 25) 43,052$
50 Bond Premium Amortization (Method - ratably over 25 years)
51 Amortization - Year 1 (line 6 / 25) 379,600$
52 Loss of Refunding of Series A 2009 Bonds (Immediate Recognition)
53 Expense - Year 1 only (line 26 - line 25) 48,460$
54 Revenues
55 Interest rate earned on Money Market funds 0.78545%
56 Interest Income ((line 12) * line 44) 39,601$
57 No adjustment was made to increase GMC revenues to cover the proforma debt service

California Independent System Operator Corporation
Notes to Statement of Income (Unaudited)

March 31, 2013

Exhibit E

California Independent System Operator Corporation
Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

3/31/2013
12-Month Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Balance

Period Ended Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments After
Line March 31, For Issuance For Retirement For Bond Pro Forma
No. Account Description 2013 of Bonds of 2009 Bonds Amortization Adjustments

1 Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities
2 Net Gain (Loss) (31,350,244)$   1,275,000$   (48,460)$   2,043,089$   (28,080,615)$
3 Noncash Charges (Credits) to Income:
4 Depreciation and Depletion 72,899,063   72,899,063
5 Amortization of Debt Expense/Loss on Refunding 360,122   (1,275,000)   48,460   (57,858)   (924,276)
6 Amortization of Bond Premium (943,131)   (278,690)   (1,221,821)
7 Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (341,651)   (341,651)
8 Net Increase in Receivables and Other Assets (3,127,634)   (3,127,634)
9 Net Increase in Payables and Accrued Expenses 6,727,146   6,727,146
10 Net Increase in Other Deferred Credits 1,971,130   1,971,130
11 Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 46,194,801   -   -   1,706,541   47,901,342
12
13 Cash Flows From Investment Activities
14 Gross Additions to Common Utility Plant (30,091,153)   (30,091,153)
15 Net Proceeds from Purchases of Investments (16,737,250)   (16,737,250)
16 Net Cash Used In Investing Activities (46,828,403)   -   -   -   (46,828,403)
17
18 Cash Flows from Financing Activities
19 Net Proceeds from Issuance of Long-Term Debt -   192,990,000   -   -   192,990,000
20 Increase in Customer Deposits 28,623,376   28,623,376
21 Payments for Retirement of Long-Term Debt (39,580,000)   -   (192,990,000)   -   (232,570,000)
22 Decrease (Increase) in Special Deposits 561,305   15,000,000   1,715,188   -   17,276,493
23 Decrease (Increase) Other Special Funds (15,615,830)   (15,000,000)   (1,715,188)   (39,601)   (32,370,619)
24 Net Cash Used In Financing Activities (26,011,149)   192,990,000   (192,990,000)   (39,601)   (26,050,750)
25
26 Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (26,644,751)   192,990,000   (192,990,000)   1,666,940   (24,977,811)
27
28 Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period 34,795,503   -   -   -   34,795,503
29
30 Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period 8,150,752$   192,990,000$ (192,990,000)$ 1,666,940$   9,817,692$
31
32 See notes to Statement of Cash Flows

For the 12-Month Period Ended March 31, 2013

Exhibit E

Exhibit E

Line Pro Forma
No. Description Adjustments

1 Issuance of Bonds
2 The Proforma adjustments reflecting the issuance of bonds have the following components:
3
4 Source and Use of Bond Proceeds
5 Bond Proceeds - Par Amount 200,510,000$
6 Bond Proceeds - Net Premium 9,490,000
7 Debt Service Reserve Release 15,000,000
8 DSRFDA Termination Gain 1,275,000
9 Bond Proceeds 226,275,000$

10
11 Special Funds - Series A 2009 Construction Fund 15,000,000$

[…]

38 Interest rate - all in 4.7520000%
39 Interest cost - Year 1 (line 13 x line 6); paid from cash account 9,528,235$
40 Principal reduction:
41 Year 1 -$
42 Year 2 4,230,000
43 Year 3 4,355,000
44 Year 4 4,525,000
45 Year 5 4,705,000
46 Years 6 - 25 182,695,000
47 Total 200,510,000$
48 Unamortized Debt Expense (Method - ratably over 25 years)
49 Expense - Year 1 ((line 15 + line 16 + line 17) / 25) 43,052$
50 Bond Premium Amortization (Method - ratably over 25 years)
51 Amortization - Year 1 (line 6 / 25) 379,600$
52 Loss of Refunding of Series A 2009 Bonds (Immediate Recognition)
53 Expense - Year 1 only (line 26 - line 25) 48,460$
54 Revenues
55 Interest rate earned on Money Market funds 0.78545%
56 Interest Income ((line 12) * line 44) 39,601$
57 No adjustment was made to increase GMC revenues to cover the proforma debt service

California Independent System Operator Corporation
Notes to Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

March 31, 2013

3/31/2013
12-Month Pro Forma Balance

Period Ended Adjustments After
Line March 31, For Bond Pro Forma
No. Description 2013 Amortization Adjustments

1 Net Loss $ (31,350,244) $   3,269,629 $  (28,080,615)
2
3 Add Back:
4 Depreciation $   72,899,063 $   - 72,899,063
5 Interest on Long-Term Debt   13,924,169   (1,666,940) 12,257,229
6 Other Interest Expense   1,690,477   - 1,690,477
7 Total Interest Expense   88,513,709   (1,666,940)   86,846,769
8
9 Income before Interest and Depreciation $   57,163,465 $   1,602,689 $   58,766,154
10
11 Total Interest Expense (line 5 and 6) $   15,614,646 $   (1,666,940) $   13,947,706
12 Interest capitalized to Utility Plant   341,651   - 341,651
13 Total Interest Incurred  $   15,956,297  $   (1,666,940)  $   14,289,357
14
15 Computation of Interest Coverage
16 Interest coverage (line 9 / line 13)   3.58   4.11

For the 12-Month Period Ended March 31, 2013

California Independent System Operator Corporation
Schedule of Interest Coverage

Exhibit E

Line Pro Forma
No. Description Adjustments

1 Issuance of Bonds
2 The Proforma adjustments reflecting the issuance of bonds have the following components:
3
4 Source and Use of Bond Proceeds
5 Bond Proceeds - Par Amount 200,510,000$
6 Bond Proceeds - Net Premium 9,490,000
7 Debt Service Reserve Release 15,000,000